502052217 09/07/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
9031-1671 Quebec Inc.	09/07/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alain Desmeules		
Street Address:	1169 avenue Seymour		
City:	Montreal		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	H3H 2A4		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7351012

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5142888389 **Phone**: 514.847.4321

Email: irene.krajewski@nortonrose.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Norton Rose Canada LLP
Address Line 1: 1 Place Ville Marie

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16827-1US GH/IK
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Guy J. Houle

Total Attachments: 1

source=16827-1us#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 028917 FRAME: 0418 0.00 735101

UNIVERSAL

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS the undersigned <u>9031-1671 Quebec Inc.</u>, whose full post office address is <u>4800 rue St-Ambroise</u>, <u>Suite 103</u>, <u>Montréal</u>, <u>Québec</u>, <u>Canada H4C 3N8</u> has acquired all rights, titles and interests in and to the inventions described and claimed in the following patents:

- Canadian Patent No. 2,506,382, issued July 5, 2011
- U.S. Patent No. 7,351,012, issued April 1, 2008

and all corresponding rights, titles and interests in and to any patent which has or may issue therefor throughout the world;

and WHEREAS **ALAIN DESMEULES**, whose full post office address is 1169 avenue Seymour, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H3H 2A4, is desirous of acquiring all interest therein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), paid to the assignor by the assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, the assignor does hereby sell and assign to the assignee all its rights, titles and interests everywhere throughout the world, in and to his invention described and claimed in the aforesaid patents, and all corresponding rights, titles and interests in and to any patent which may issue therefor everywhere throughout the world.

SIGNED at	(/////		morrea	
this	day of	Splen	LBU.	2012.	

9031-1671 Quebec Inc.

Бу.

Name: ALATH

austid Desmers 6

Title: Poes over

PATENT REEL: 028917 FRAME: 0419

RECORDED: 09/07/2012